
4 8 3 1 Oral Answers 16 SEPTEM BER 1955 Oral Answers 4832

^

*PT ( v f t r  4<H v n r  ^  ^ •

' (^) 5mT (»r). q sR’T ^  tt
JT^ I

»To sfttt

«ft V W W T  : V i*T fW

f«<Ae «iHi  ̂ *FT v n r  ^  ^ I

I fo  y r o ir t t  ; ^  >̂♦■'11*1 <41 ^

v iT  ^  w

5R T fT  I  ?

«ft % t: i N e f w

rft f , ? W f t iOsirMHd-fft

I ,  ? «frfr I  ? rk  ? f̂

part of the Capital has been issued for Indian partidpation ^ gff ^

$8Kf<qi »lf ^  #  'Ijft'T

t  I

Shri Ramachandra Reddi t May I know the approximate amount of foreign capiul invested in the tabacco field on things other than production ?

Shri Karmarkar : Does he want to know the prop>ortion of Indian versus foreign capital?

Mr. Speaker 1 Investment on things other than production .

Shri Karmarkar : I should like to have notice.

Shri K. K« Basu : May I know what is the proportion of production of cigarettes by foreign cigarette manufacturers compared to those companies which are partly or wholly owned by Indians ?

Shri Karmarkar : Production of tobacco?

Shri K. K. Basu t I am asking about dgarettes.

Shri Karmarkar : 1 have no information about that here and I should like to have notice to answer that question.

Shri Joachim Alva t Has Government ever examined the position of the Imperial Tobacco Company which is a dangerous cartel and has strivan to swallow up one of the best Indian units from Hyderabad which produced Char Minar dgarettes , and, secondly, has Government also examined the possibilip ̂ of encouraging Indian concerns to import either German or Czechoslovakian machines into India and produdng our own dgarettes through Indian capital and Indian personnd ?

Sluri Karmarkar 1 I very respectfully submit that it is wholly irrelevant to this question.

Second Five Year Plan

*z8;i. Shri M. L. Agrawal : Will the .Minister of Planning be pleased to refen to the reply given to Starred Question No. 767 on the i6th August, 1955 and state :|

Ca) whether it is a fact that the Planning Commission have cut down U.P.
State’s Second Five Year Plan proposals from Rs. 725 crores to Rs. 260 crores;

(b) if so, the break-up of the cuts under different heads ; and

(c) the reasons therefor ?

The Deputy IViinister of Planning (Shri S. N. Mishra ) : (a) Yes, as a provisional cdling for revising the draft plan.

(b) The allocation between different heads is under the consideration of the U. P. Government.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri M. L, Agrawal : May I know whether the sanctioned Plan contains any provision for heavy industries and, if, so, what is the amount?

Shri S* N. Mishra : For industry in general, I should like to say, theam junt suggested by the Planning Commission is Rs. 15 • 13 crores.

Shri M. L. Agrawal i May I know what will be the employment potential at the end of this Plan ?

Shri S. N. Mishra t If the hon.
Member wants to know the employment potential according to the reduced size of the Plan, I think we have not been able to work oî t the figure as yet.

Shri M. L. Agrawal i I want to know how many persons will be found employment at the end of this Plan.

Mr. Speaker i He has not been able to work out the figures on the assumption that the Plan has been reduced in size.

Shri M. L. Agrawal s May I know whether the Government would take care to see that the number of persons employed in Uttar Pradesh is on a par witn other States considering its population?
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ShriS. N. M ith ra : I have no been able to make that comparsion, but, my impression is that the position in Uttar Pradesh is not worse.
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Advisory Board

*1852. Shri N. B . Chowdhury :
Will the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleased to lay on the Table of the House a statement showing:

(a) the recommendations made by the Adviso^ Board with regard to the payment o f compensation as envisaged in the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act 1954; and

(b) Government *s decision thereon?

The Deputy Alinister of Rehabilitation ( Shri J. K. Bhonsle):

(a) It would not be in the public interest to disclose the recommendations of the Board.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri N. B . Chowdhury 1 May I know v/helher the rules that we recently discussed were decided unanimously or some of the members of the Advisory Board differed on certain points ?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle : We have accepted quite a number of recommendations made by the Advisory Board.

Shri B . N. Chowdhury i May I know whether it is a fact that some of the members of the Advisory Board recommended that the houses should be disposed of on a ‘no profit*, «no loss* basis ?

Mr* Speaker : Order, order.

Revision of U. N. Charter

•1853. Shri Kasliwal : WiU the Pripie Minister be pleased to state ;

(a) whether the subject of the revision of the U. N. Charter has been included in the agenda of the Tenth Session of the U, N. General Assembly ̂

(b) whether Government have had any correspondence with other powers for the inclusion of this item in the agenda; and

(c) whether the Indian Delegation to the U. N. has been instructed to press fo f the revision of the Charter ?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs ( Shri Anil K* Chanda ) t (a)
A Proposal to hold a General Conference of the Members of the United Nations for the purpose of* reviewing the United Nations ' Charter has been placed on the Agenda of the Tenth Session of the General Assembly by the Secretary-General of the U. N. The actual subject of reviewin' ̂ of the Charter is not on the Agenda of the Tenth Session.

(b) There has been no such correspondence, but some reference has been nwde to some Members of the United Nations on this question.

(c) No. The Government of India are of the opinion that any attempt at revision of the Charter will not be appropriate at present.

Shri Kasliwal: May I know whether the Government propose to support the holding of this review conference whijh is now a subject-matter on the agenda ?

Shri Anil K. Chanda : I have already stated that we are not in favour of the opening of this question at this •
moment.

Shri Kasliwal t At the Bandxmg Conference it was declared that certain countries which have been qualified under the Charter should be admitted into U.N.
May I know what steps the Government propose to take for the admission of these coimtries nto the U. N. ?

The Prime iVIinister and Minister of External Affaii^ ( Shri Jawaharlal Nehru ) t The admission of certain countries into the U. N. has nothing much to do with the revision of the Charter; it is an entirely separate ^ues îon.
Naturally, we are interested in the admission of not only those countries, but all coimtries that fulfil the conditions laid down by the U.N. We think it should be a universal oiganisation and the normal steps have been taken-----
diplomatic and other -- so far as we are concerned.

Shri Kasliwal : In view of the fact that in the past the ‘veto’ has been exercised several times for the refusal of admission to several powers into the U.N. may I know whether the Government are working on any scheme Or considering any scheme for the admission of those countries as associate members of the U. N .?

